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12 February 2013

Dear Mr. Nachabé and Mr, Lam Chan Tho,

I would like to refer to the sixty-fifth session of the Working Group on Arbitrary
Detention, during which the Working Group adopted several Opinions on cases of detention
submitted to it. '

In accordance with paragraph 18 of the Working Group’s methods of work, 1T am
sending to you, attached herewith, the text of Opinion No. 42/2012 (Vietnam) regarding a case
submitted by your organization.

This Opinion will be reflected in the Working Group’s annual report to the Fuman
Rights Council in March of this year.

Yours sincerely,

y,/,z/f;
Zél de la Ldma

Secretary
Working Group on Arbitrary Detention

Me Yann Nachabé and Me Lam Chan Tho
Malo Dansereau

500, Place d’ Armes, bureau 2100
Montréal (Québec) H2Y 2W2

Fax : +514 843 81 04

E-mails : ynachabe@malodansergau.com
lamchantho{@malodansereai.com
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Human Rights Council
Working Group on Arbitrary Detention

Opinions adopted by the Working Group on Arbitrary
Detention at its sixty-fifth session, 14-23 November 2012

No. 42/2012 (Viet Nam)

Communication addressed to the Government on 2 Aungust 2012

Concerning Mr. Nguyen Hoang Quoc Hung, Ms. Do Thi Minh Hanh, and Mr. Doan
Huy Chuong.

The Government replied to the communication on 28 September 2012.
The State is a party to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.

1 The Warking Group on Arbitrary Detention was established in resolution 1991/42 of

the former Commission on Human Rights, which extended and clarified the Working'
Group’s mandate in its resolution 1997/50. The Human Rights Council assumed that
mandate in its decision 2006/102 and extended it for a three-year period in its resclution
15/18 of 30 September 2010. In accordance with its working methods, the Working Group
transmitted the above-mentioned communication to the Government.

2. The Working Group regards deprivation of liberty as arbitrary in the following
cases:

{a)  When it is clearly impossible to invoke any legal basis justifying the
deprivation of liberty (as when a person is kept in detention after the completion of his or
her sentence or despite an amnesty law applicable to the detainee) (Category I);

(b)  When the deprivation of liberty results from the exercise of the rights or
freedoms guaranteed by articles 7, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20 and 21 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights and, insofar as States parties are concerned, by articles 12, 18, 19, 21, 22,
25, 26 and 27 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (Category II);

(c)  When the total or partial non-observance of the international norms relating
to the right to a fair trial, established in the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and in
the relevant international instruments accepted by the States concerned, is of such gravity
as to give the deprivation of liberty an arbitrary character (Category III);
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(d)  When asylum-seckers, immigrants or refugees are subjected to prolonged
administrative custody without the possibility of administrative or judicial review or
remedy (Category I'V);

(e)  When the deprivation of liberty constitutes a violation of international law for
reasons of discrimination based on birth; national, ethnic or social origin; language;
religion; economic condition; political or other opinion; gender; sexual orientation; or
disability or other status, and which aims towards or can result in ignoring the equality of
humarn rights (Catevory V).

Submissions

Communication from the source

3, Mr. Nguyen Hoang Quoc Hung (hereinafter Mr. Nguyen), born in 1981, a citizen of
Viet Nam, is a computer technician and member of the Victims of Injustice Movement. Ms.
Do Thi Minh Hanh (hereinafter Ms. Do), born in 1985, is a citizen of Viet Nam and
member of the Victims of Injustice Movement. Mr. Doan Huy Chuong (hereinafter M.
Doan}, born in 1985, a citizen of Viet Nam, is a founding member of the United Workers-

'Farmers Organization (UWFQ). All three petitioners are worker-rights activists,

4. The petitioners were arrested by the Security Forces of Viet Nam in February 2010,
They were not presented with an arrest warrant.

5. Mr. Nguyen was placed in Trai Al prison and later transferred to Trai giam Phuoc
Hoa, Huyen Tan Phic and Tinh Tien Giang. Ms. Do was taken to Trai giam Thu Duc Z30D
and later transferred to Doi 20, Trai 6, Xa Tan Duc, Huyen Ham Tan and Tinh Binh Thuan.
Mr. Duan was taken to Trai Al and then transferred to Trai giam Phuoc Hoa, Huyenr Tan
Phiic and Tinh Tien Giang.

6. The petitioners were subsequently charged with disrupting security under Article 89
of the Penal Code of Viet Nam. They are said to have received money from Tran Ngoc
Thanh, chairman of the Warsaw-based Commitiee to Protect Vietnamese Workers, to print
and distribute anti-Government leaflets and to foment labour strikes. In particular, Mr.
Nguyen, Ms, Do and Mr, Doan are accused of distributing leaflets and helping organise a
strike of 10,000 workers at the My Phong shoe factory.

7. The Vletnamese anthorities further accused the petitioners of being reactionary and
irying to overthrow the Government. They are said to be members of a US-based political
party which advocates democracy. The source reports that the authorities have claimed that
the “offender{s’] crimes are very setious, operated and organized with the intention to
destroy the country’s security, and need punishing”,

8. The petitioners were kept in pre-trial detention for eight months in alleged
contravention of Article 14(3)(c) of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights
(ICCPR). During the period in pre-trial detention, Lhey were not allowed any visitations or
legal assistance. .

9, On 26 October 2010, in a one-day trial, Mr. Nguyen, Ms. Do and Mr. Doan were
convicted of “disrupting security and order against the people’s administration” under
Article 89 of the Penal Code of Viet Nam, Mr. Nguyen was sentenced to nine years of
imprisonment, Ms. Do and Mr. Doan were each sertenced to a seven-year imprisonment,
None of the.petitioners had defence lawyers present at the trial, nor were they allowed to
speak in their dsfence, in alleged violation of Article 10 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights (UDHR) and Article 14(3)(b) and (d) of the ICCPR.

10. According to the source, their sentence was posted on the Internet, by the State-run
Cong An Nhan Dan, one day prior to the actual sentencing. In the source’s view, this
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highlights the political nature of the trial that lacked independence and impartiality in
alleged breach of Articles 10 and 11 of the UDHR and Article 14(1) and (2} of the ICCPR.

11, The petitioners’ families succeeded in hiring defence lawyers. However, as of 17
January 2011, the lawyers were not granted access to the defendants despite the fact that
the appeal court was to hear the cases on 24 January 2011. On 18 Jamary 2011, the
families of the defendants submitted a joint complaint to various authorities, including the
Minister of Public Affairs and the People’s Procuracy of Tra Vinh province, asking the
court to respect the defendants’ right to legal representation and to postpone the appeal
hearing. The court changed the appeal hearing date to 18 March 2011, -

12. On 18 March 2011, the Appeal Coutt in Tra Vinh province upheld the sentences
given in February 2010 to Mr. Nguyen, Ms. Do and Mr. Doan.

13.  The source claims that the petitioners were simply trying to assert the rights of

. Vietnamese workers to peacefully organise, assembly and strike asking for improved pay

and working conditions, The source further contests the conformity of the Vietnamese law
with international standards, in that it prohibits workers to form independent unions of their
own choosing. All unions are required to be registered and affiliated with the Viet Nam
General Confederation of Labour, an official labour confederation controlled by the
Communist Party. As the Special Rapporteur on the rights to freedom of peaceful assembly
and of association noted in his most recent report to the Human Rights Council,
“associations should be free to choose their members and whether fo be open to any
membership. This aspect is particularly relevant for unions or political parties since a direct
interference in their membership may jeopardize their independence” (A/IIRC/20/27, para.
55).

4.  The source points that Mr. Doan had been imprisoned on past occasions, namely in
2006 for 18 months on charges of “abusing democratic freedoms” relating to his activities
as the founder of the United Workers-Farmers Organisation (UWFQ), also known as Hiep
Hoi Doan Ket Cong Nong. The source submits that his ongoing detention is similarly
linked to his peaceful exercise of the rights and freedoms guaranteed under internaticnal
law.

15. It is the source’s contention that Mr, Nguyen and Ms. Do were also detained directly
as a result of their active participation in the activities of the Victims of Injustice
Movement, which helps impoverished workers and landless farmers seek redress from the
Government. Mr. Nguyen is also a member of Bloc 8406, an organisation cailing for

democratic reforms in the country.

16. In light of the foregoing, the source alleges that, by detaining the petitioners on
charges directly linked to their peaceful exercise of the rights and freedoms guaranteed
under international law, the Vietnamese authorities breached Articles 19, 21 and 25 of the
ICCPR and Articles 19, 20 and 21 of the UDHR.

[7.  The source recalls that, in its previous findings, the Working Group found that broad
criminal law provisions, which make “taking advantage of democratic freedoms and rights
to abuse the interests of the State” are inherently inconsistent with any of the rights and
freedoms guaranteed by the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, to which Viet Nam is a party (Opinions No. 1/2009
and No. 24/2011).

Response from the Government

18.  In its response, the Government argues that the allegations came from “unofficial
sources and lacks sound evidences”, are “incorrect, biased and misleading”, and “carry ill
political motivations aimed to defaming the judicial system of Viet Nam”.




ATHRC/WGAD/2012/42

19, According to the Government’s response, Viet Nam “has adopted and pursued
consistent policy of respect, promotion and protection of human rights and freedoms,
including the rights to freedom of association, expression and of opinion, as-wsll as the
rights to equal justice access.”

20.  The Government reiterates the accusalions that the petitioners “were founders and
members of the illegal organisation - the “United Workers-Farmers Organisation. They
were in collaboration and collusion with hostile forces and exile organizations and groups,
both in Viet Nam and abroad, to instigate strikes and riots which caused social instability
and public disorder. They prepared, printed and distributed anti-government leaflets with
fabricated information on laws and policies of Viet Nam, aiming at inciting workers’ illegal
strikes, vandalism and destruction of properties of My Phong Shoes Factory in Tra Vinh
Province, with possible consequences leading to insecurity and social disorder” The
Government stressed that the petitioners’ activities “violated the current laws of Viet Nam
and must therefore be met with justice to ensure the respect of the law and guarantee the
rights of other people, common interests of the community, as well as peace, security and
development of the society.”

21.  Asto the criminal proceedings against the petitioners, the Government merely states
that “the proceedings against them was initiated under the accusation of distupting social
security” and the length of sentences imposed on them for “opposing the pecple’s
administration by ineiting, involving and gathering people to disrupt security, according to
the Article 89 of the 2009 Penal Code.”

22.  The Government asserts that “the custody, arrest, investigation, detenifon and
proceedings were carried out in strict compliance with sequences and procedures stipulated
in the current laws of Viet Nam and in confonmty to international norms and practmes on
human rights.”

Further comments from the source

23, Inits further comments the source emphasised that “the whole dreadful story”” began
with the publication of a leaflet about worker’s nght This leaflet containg the reason why
the strike statted in the first place.

24, Mr. Dean Huy Chuong, Ms. Do Thi Minh Harth and Mr. Nguyen Hoang Quoc Hung
were kept in detention for too long between their arrest and their trial, contrary to articles
151 and/or 176 of the Vietnamese penal code. The code provides that the maximum period
during which a person may be detained before trial should be of 45 days for minor offences

and 90 days for serious offenses. In the present case, 'the workers. were detained for
approximately 300 days, which exceeds by far the aforementioned delays. This obvious
violation of the Vietnamese penal code and other International Agreements on detention is
admitted by the Government of Viet Nam in the last three paragraphs of its letter,

25.  The source also enclosed information which desctibes the harsh and inhuman
conditions in which the workers are held. In particular, according to the source, workers are
forced to sleep next to prisoners infected with contagious diseases, which represents a
serious threat to their health, One of the workers became deaf of one of her ears because
she has been beaten repetitiously on the head by prison guards.

26,  Finally, the source ‘underlines the relevant dispositions of intemnational law and
standards that are directly violated by the above mentioned acts by the Government of Viet
Nam, namely Articles 7, 9, 14. 19, and 22 of the ICCPR as well as Article § of the
International Covenant on Econornic, Social and Cultural Rights.
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Discussion

27. The Working Group recalls that the right to freedom of association and the right to
take part in the conduct of public affairs are protected under articles 22 and 25 of the
ICCPR, respectively. As the Government has not provided information on any violence
mvolved in the petitioners” activities, the Working Group holds that their detention, based
on the provisions contained in article 89 of the Vietnamese Penal Code, falls short of thelr
rights and freedoms recognized under the ICCPR and the UDHR.

28, Thus, the deprivation of liberty of the petitioners solely for their exercise of the right
to freedom of association and the right to take part in the conduct of public affairs as
provided for in 19, 21 and 25 of the TCCPR and Articles 19, 20 and 21 of the UDHR falls
within category II of the categories applicable to the consideration of cases submitted to the
Working Group,

29.  Regarding the alleged violation of national legislation referred to by the
Govermment, namely article 89 of the Vietnamese Penal Code, the Working Group in its
previous opinions No. 46/2011 (Viet Namy), No. 12009 (Viet Nam), and No. 1/2003 (Viet
Nam)', reiterated that, in conformity with its mandate, it is required to ensure that national
law is consistent with the relevant international provisions set forth in the UDHR or in the
relevant international legal instruments to which the State concerned has acceded.
Consequently, even if the detention is in conformity with national legislation, the Working
Group must ensure that it is also consistent with the relevant provisions of international
faw.

30.  In its response, the Government does not address the specific allegations of grave
violations of the rights of the petitioners to effective defence as provided for in sub-
paragraphs (b) and (d} of article 14.3 of the ICCPR and article 10 of the UDHR. Further,
the Government does not contest the allegation that petitioners were deprived of the right to
commurticate with counsel of their own choosing at the pre-trial stage and the assigned
counsel did not have access to the prosecution material to adequately prepare the defence.
The Government does not also contest the allegation that the petitioners did not have
defence lawyers present at the trial and were not allowed to speak in their defence.

31,  The Working Group considers that the non-observance of the international norms
relating to the right to a fair trial, as provided for in article 14 of the ICCPR and article 10
of the UDHR, is of such gravity as to give the petitionets’ deprivation of liberty an arbltrary
character,

Disposition

32.  In the light of the preceding, the Workm§ Group on Arbitrary Detention renders the
fc]lowmg opinion:

The deprivation of liberty of Mr, Nguyen, Ms. Do and Mr. Doan is arbitrary,
being in contravention of articles 9, 10, 20 and 21 of the Universal
Declaration of Human Rights and articles 9, 14, 22 and 25 of the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, to which Viet Nam is a party, and
falls within categories II and IIl of the categories applicable ‘to the
consideration of the cases submitted to the Working Group,

33. Consequent upon the opinion rendered, the Working Group requesis the
Government of Viet Nam to take the necessary steps to remedy the situation of Mr.
Nguyen, Ms. Do and Mr. Doan, and to bring it into conformity with the standards and

! Available at hitp//www.unweaddatabase.orgfun/
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principles set forth in the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.

34.  The Working Group is of the opinion that, taking into account all the circumstances
of the case, the adequate remedy would be to release the above-mentioned individuals and
to accord. them an enforceable right to compensation, in accordance with article 9(5)of the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. '

35.  In accordance with Article 33(a) of its Methods of Work, the Working Group
considers it appropriate to refer the allegations of torture or cruel, inhuman treatment to the
Special Rapporteur on torture for appropriate action.

[Adopted on 14 November 2012]
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